

No. 10-56971 [DC# CV 09-02371-IEG]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS FOR LEAVE TO
INTERVENE BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO FRCP
24(a)(1) AND BY THE BRADY CAMPAIGN TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE; AND OPPOSITION TO CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
FOOTNOTE REQUEST TO INTERVENE**

C. D. Michel (S.B.N. 144258)
Glenn S. McRoberts (S.B.N. 144852)
Sean A. Brady (S.B.N. 262007)
Anna M. Barvir (S.B.N. 268728)
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel. No. (562) 216-4444
Fax No: (562) 216-4445
e-mail: cmichel@michellawyers.com

Paul D. Clement
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel. No.: (202) 234-0090
e-mail:
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Paul Neuharth, Jr.
(S.B.N. 147073)
PAUL NEUHARTH, JR.,
APC.
1140 Union St., Suite 102
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel. No.: (619) 231-0401
Fax No.: (619) 231-8759
e-mail:
pneuharth@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING INTERVENTION	4
II. THE STATE HAS NO RIGHT TO INTERVENE UNDER FRCP 24(a)(1), BUT PERUTA DOES NOT OPPOSE THIS COURT EXERCISING ITS DISCRETION TO PERMIT THE STATE TO INTERVENE UNDER FRCP 24(a)(2) OR 24(b)	6
III. THE BRADY CAMPAIGN’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE ORGANIZATION DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO INTERVENE	10
A. Neither the Brady Campaign nor Its Members Have a Concrete and Particularized Harm That Is Actual or Imminent	11
B. Reversal of the Court’s Decision Will Not Redress the Brady Campaign’s Alleged Injury	19
III. CPCA/CPOA’S FOOTNOTE SUGGESTIONS THAT THE COURT TREAT ITS IMPROPER EN BANC PETITION AS A REQUEST TO INTERVENE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TIMELY MOTION; IF IT IS ENTERTAINED, IT SHOULD BE DENIED	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 5, 22, 6

Bates v. Jones,
127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997) 5

Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.,
966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992) 5

Brewster v. Shasta County,
275 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001) 9

Bsharah v. United States,
646 A.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 19

Carroll v. Nakatani,
342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

C. Delta Water Agency v. United States,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) 16

Cf. INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 9, 10

Comm. for Immigrant Rights of Sonoma Cnty. v. Cnty. of Sonoma,
C08-4220 RS, 2010 WL 2465030 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2010) 9

Cortez v. County of Los Angeles,
294 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2002) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Covington v. Jefferson Co.,
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) 16, 17

Day v. Apoliona,
505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

DBSI/TRI IV P’ship v. United States,
465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006) 5

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 6, 12, 13

Didrikson v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) 6

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 14, 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 11

Harris v. Board of Supervisors, Los Angeles County,
366 F.3d 754 (2004) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6, 11, 12

McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.,
520 U.S. 781 (1997) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT.)

Scocca v. Smith,
 912 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 8, 9

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
 552 F.2d 1326(9th Cir. 1977) 21

Streit v. County of Los Angeles,
 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) 9

Sw. Ctr. For Biological Diversity,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 11

United States v. Richardson
 418 U.S. 166 (1974) 11

Venegas v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 32 Cal.4th 820 (2004) 9

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2010) 6, 11

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 5 21

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 2, 4, 20, 22, 23

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 22
